FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

01-23-2001



101590474

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Assignment X Security Agreement			ks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Submission	Туре	Conveyance Type
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Vear Mon	X New		Assignment X Security Agreement
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Department Fror U.S. Government Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Mark (line 1) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached worth Day Year Mark (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached for it of a domestic san assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a support document from Assignment.) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)			License Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month. Day Year			
Name (line 1) Datrek Professional Bags, Inc. Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 2) Party Name (line 2) Address (line 3) Marietta City States, and Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Address (line 5) Address (line 6) Address (line 6) Address (line 6) Address (line 7	_		(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Conveying F	Party(ies)	
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Name Address (line 3)	Name (line 1)	Datrek Professional Bag	
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Capital Business Credit, a division of Capital Factors. In sasignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Marietta City C	Name (line 2) [27 2001
Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Name (line 1) Name (line 1) Capital Business Credit, a division of Capital Factors, In . Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 3) Name Address (line 3) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Address (line 4) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	{		
Name (line 1) Capital Business Credit, a division of Capital Factors. In . If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached Oberstic Representative Name and Address (line 3) Marietta Georgia State/Country Zip Code Address (line 3) Marietta Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 2) Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	- 1		
Name (line 1) Capital Business Credit, a division of Capital Factors. In	Name (line 2)		2910090
Name (line 1) Capital Business Credit, a division of Capital Factors. Inc. is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) City State/Country Zip Code City State/Country Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Receiving Pa	arty	
Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Name Address (line 4) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Name (line 1)	Capital Business Credit,	a division of Capital Factors. Inc. is an assignment and the
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Marietta City City Color State/Country Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Marietta City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Address (line 1)	1640 Paces Ferry Road,	Building 22 (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 3) Marietta State/Country Zip Code City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Domestic Representative Name and Address Name	Address (line 3)		1 GEOLETA
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Domestic Re	presentative Name and Ac	
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Name [
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4)	Address (line 1)		
Address (line 4)	•		
	Address (line 2)		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
	Address (line 3)		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington PACT ERFT

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651	0027

Page 2

J.S.	De	epari	tme	nt e	of Co	mm	erce
ate	nt	and	Tra	ide	mark	Offi	ce
		D	A T	EN	JT.		

OMB 0651-0027		3	PATENT
Correspondent N	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	r 561-995-7700
Name Gar	y M. Krasna, Esq.		
Address (line 1) 190	OO Corporate Blvd, N.	W.	
Address (line 2) Boo	ca Raton, FL 33431		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
▼	r the total number of pag uding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance doc	ument # 6
Application Numl	ber(s) or Patent Numi	ber(s) Mark	if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Paten	it Application Number or the Pa	tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbe	rs for the same property).
	oplication Number(s)		ent Number(s)
29/100,090	29/101,082 29/21	D423,222 D	431,111
If this document is being to signed by the first named		Application, enter the date the patent applica	ntion was <u>Month Day Year</u>
Patent Cooperation	on Treaty (PCT)		POT
Enter PCT	application number	PCT PCT	PCT
<u>only if</u> a U.	.S. Application Number een assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Proper	rtine	I number of properties involved.	# 6
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 240.00
Method of Pay	ment: Enclos	ed X Deposit Account	
Deposit Accou (Enter for paymen	it by deposit account or if addition	onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:	#
	Au	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature	-		,
To the best o attached cop	f my knowledge and beli y is a true copy of the ori	ef, the foregoing information is true iginal document. Charges to depos	and correct and any it account are authorized, as
indicated her	rein.		
Gary M. Krasn	18		1/16/01
	rson Signing	Signature	Date

REEL: 011436 FRAME: 0424

PATENT

TRADEMARK AND LETTERS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND LETTERS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 12th day of January, 2001, by and between DATREK PROFESSIONAL BAGS, INC., a Tennessee corporation with its chief executive office and principal place of business at 2413 Industrial Drive, Springfield, Tennessee 37172 (the "Borrower"), and CAPITAL BUSINESS CREDIT, a division of CAPITAL FACTORS, INC. a Florida corporation with its principal place of business at 1640 Powers Ferry Road, Building 22, Marietta, Georgia 30067 (the "Secured Party").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Borrower has entered into a Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement") with the Secured Party, pursuant to which the Secured Party has extended a revolving loan to the Borrower under the terms and condition set forth in said Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to borrowings under the Loan Agreement that the Borrower shall have granted the security interest contemplated by this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, unless otherwise defined or the context otherwise requires, the defined terms used herein shall have the same meanings assigned to them in the Loan Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in order to induce the Secured Party to lend funds as contemplated by the Loan Agreement, the Borrower hereby agrees with the Secured Party as follows:

Grant of Security Interest. In order to secure (i) the payment of all principal of and interest on the Loan Agreement as and when the same becomes due and payable (whether by lapse of time, acceleration or otherwise), (ii) the payment of all interest, fees and charges payable by the Borrower under the terms of the Loan Agreement, (iii) the payment of all other present and future indebtedness, obligations and liabilities arising under, and the observance and performance of all present and future covenants and agreements contained in the Loan Agreement, and (iv) the payment in full of all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses and charges, legal or otherwise including reasonable attorney's fees, suffered or incurred by the Secured Party in collecting or enforcing payment of the obligations outstanding under the Loan Agreement or any or all of the other foregoing indebtedness or in realizing upon, protecting or preserving any collateral security for the Loan Agreement or such other indebtedness (all of such indebtedness, obligations and liabilities referred to in the immediately foregoing clauses (i) through (iv) being defined by reference in the Loan Agreement as, and being hereinafter collectively referred to as, the "Obligations"), Borrower does hereby grant to Secured Party a security interest in, all of Borrower's right, title and interest, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, in and to the trademarks and service marks, including registrations and applications therefor, trade names and Letters Patents which may issue from the pending

> PATENT REEL: 011436 FRAME: 0425

applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein and all after-acquired Trademarks and all after-acquired Letters Patent (both as defined in Section 2(a) hereof), together with (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all present and future rights of Borrower under all present and future license agreements relating thereto, whether Borrower is licensee or licensor thereunder, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable to Borrower thereunder or with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringement thereof, (d) all of Borrower's present and future claims, causes of action and rights to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof, (e) the business and goodwill to which all of such trademarks and service marks including registrations and applications therefor, and trade names are appurtenant, (f) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (g) proceeds of all of the foregoing (all of the foregoing collectively, the "Trademarks").

- 2. <u>Covenants, Warranties and Representations</u>. The Borrower covenants, warrants and represents that:
- (a) To the best of Borrower's knowledge, the Trademarks and Letters Patent listed on Schedule A constitute all of the trademarks, service marks, registrations, applications and trade names registered or filed in the United States and Letters Patents applications pending in the United States and now owned by Borrower. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Borrower shall (i) obtain or discover rights to any new or existing trademarks, service marks, registrations, applications, trade names or patentable inventions registered or filed in the United States, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any trademarks, service marks, registrations, applications, trade names or license renewals registered or filed in the United States (each, "after-acquired Trademarks") or any Letters Patent (each, "after-acquired Patents"), the security interest of Secured Party granted hereunder shall automatically attach thereto and Borrower shall give to Secured Party prompt written notice thereof.
- (b) Borrower agrees not to sell or assign its interest in the Trademarks or Letters Patent, without the prior written consent of Secured Party.
- (c) Until the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Borrower will not, without Secured Party's prior written consent, enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with Borrower's obligations under the Loan Agreement and Borrower further agrees that it will not knowingly take any action, or knowingly permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or knowingly fail to take any action, which would materially adversely affect the validity of the rights of Secured Party and under this Loan Agreement.
- (d) Until the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, except as otherwise agreed by Secured Party in writing, Borrower will maintain, preserve and protect the Trademarks and Letters Patent free of any material conflict with the rights of any other person. Without limitation of these foregoing, Borrower shall have the duty to the extent reasonable, appropriate and consistent with acceptable business practices (i) to pay all taxes, fees or other amounts necessary to maintain in full force and effect all of the Trademarks, (ii) to prosecute diligently any trademark and patent

applications relating to the Trademarks and the Letters Patent pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until this Agreement is no longer in effect, (iii) to make application on trademarks which have not been registered but which may be registered in the United States, as appropriate and consistent with past practices, and (iv) to preserve and maintain all rights in trademark applications, trademarks and trademark registrations of the Trademarks, and in all patent applications of the Letters Patent. Borrower will take all steps as reasonably required by Secured Party to perfect any security interest acquired by Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement, including, without limitation, filing and recording such new security agreements or financing statements as may be reasonably required by Secured Party. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Borrower, and Secured Party shall have no obligations or liability to pay any taxes or fees, nor shall Secured Party have any duties in connection with application or maintenance of rights in the Trademarks and Letters Patent.

- (e) The registered Trademarks set forth on Schedule A are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part, and each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable; there are no claims known to the Borrower currently asserted that the use of any of the registered Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third person; no claims are currently asserted directly against Borrower or to the best of Borrower's knowledge its predecessors that the use of any of the registered Trademarks does or any violate the rights of any third person; the Borrower is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to each of the registered Trademarks in connection with the goods or services for which they are used; and the Borrower has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and to perform its terms.
- 3. <u>Rights and Remedies</u>. Every event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) shall constitute an "Event of Default" hereunder. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, Secured Party may, upon reasonable written notice, exercise any or all of the following rights and remedies, all of which are cumulative and enforceable alternatively, successively or concurrently:
- (a) Sell, assign or grant any license under the Trademarks and/or the Letters Patent upon such terms and under such conditions as Secured Party, in its sole discretion, may determine.
- (b) Sue for, collect and receive all income, royalties, damages and payments at any time due and/or payable under the Trademarks and/or the Letters Patent and any licenses thereunder.
- (c) Sue in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and/or the Letters Patent and any licenses thereunder. If Secured Party shall commence any such suit, Borrower shall, at the request of Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by Secured Party in aid of such enforcement.
- 4. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Borrower hereby designates and appoints Secured Party and its designees as attorney-in-fact of Borrower, irrevocably and with power of substitution, with authority

effective upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, to endorse Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Secured Party in the use of the Trademarks and/or Letters Patent, to take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks and/or Letters Patent, as Secured Party deems in the best interest of Secured Party; to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks and/or Letters Patent to any person; and to perform all other acts necessary and advisable, in Secured Party's sole discretion, to carry out and enforce this Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement. All acts of said attorney or designee are hereby ratified and approved by Borrower. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable so long as any of the Obligations remain unpaid.

- 5. <u>Termination</u>. The security interest granted herein shall terminate upon the indefeasible satisfaction in full of the Obligations.
- 6. <u>Notices</u>. Notices that are required or permitted to be delivered hereunder shall be sufficient if in writing and sent to the addresses set forth in the Loan Agreement, in the manner and within the time specified in the Loan Agreement.
- 7. **Further Assurances**. Borrower shall execute any further or additional documents reasonably required by the Secured Party to effectuate the purposes and intent of this Agreement.
- 8. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Georgia.
- 9. <u>Severability</u>. If any of the provisions of this Agreement are judicially determined to be in conflict with any law of the State of Georgia, or otherwise judicially determined to be unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, such provision shall be deemed null and void to the extent of such unenforceability but shall be deemed separable from and shall not invalidate any other provisions of this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms, covenants, and conditions contained in this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Borrower and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon the Secured Party and its successors and assigns.

Patent Security Agreement to be duly execu of the day and year first above written.	ted under seal, intending it to be a sealed instrument, as
[SEAL]	
ATTEST or WITNESS:	DATREK PROFESSIONAL BAGS, INC. By: Jalua Bor
(Name: PATEICE B. Fox Title: Date:
[SEAL]	
ATTEST or WITNESS:	CAPITAL BUSINESS CREDIT, a division of CAPITAL FACTORS, INC. By: Name: Downed G. Wisdom Title: Sevior VICE PRESIDENT
	Date: / - /2 - 0/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark and Letters

- 5 -

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK AND LETTERS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

List of Trademarks and Letters Patent

Trademark	Registration No.	Date of Issuance
DATREK	R1653088	8/6/91
QUIVER	R1805407	11/16/93
SPORTSTREK	R1932801	11/7/95
CLASSIC	R1936698	11/21/95
ALEGIS	R1823829	2/22/94

Trademark Application	Application No.	Date of Application
TREKER	74549587	7/14/94
IRONSIDES	75041163	1/11/96
DUALLY	75060373	2/21/96
AIRTREK	75190523	10/31/96

D. A. A. aulinotion	Application No.	Filing Date
Patent Application	29/100,090	2/3/99
Tier 3 Golf Bag Top Tier 4-9 Way Golf Bag Top	29/101,082	2/25/99
Golf Club Bag Security Device	09/213,518	12/17/98

RECORDED: 01/23/2001

<u>Patent</u>	Registration No.	Date of Issuance
Tier 2 Quiver Golf Bag Top Tier 4-15 Way Golf Bag Top	D423,222 D431,111	4/25/00 9/26/00

- 6 -

PATENT REEL: 011436 FRAME: 0430